# ACC DOCKET NO. W-02493A-04-0701 Tariff for Water Service in Coconino County, Arizona

#### I. RATES

In Decsion No. 67983, dated July 18, 2005, the Arizona Corporation Commission approved the following water rates effective with usage beginning August 1, 2005.

## A. MONTHLY METER CHARGES (NO WATER INCLUDED):

Meter Size  5/8" x ¾" Meter  ¾" Meter  1" Meter  1 ½" Meter  2" Meter  3" Meter  4" Meter	Rate Per Month \$20.00 35.00 70.00 140.00 224.00 420.00 700.00
4" Meter	420.00 700.00
5" Meter 6" Meter	980.00 1,400.00

### B. COMMODITY RATES - PER 1,000 GALLONS:

5/8" x ¾" Meters: First 6,000 Gallons	\$2.50
6,001 – 15,000 Gallons	3.20
•	
Over 15,000 Gallons	4.50
3/4" Meters:	
First 6,000 Gallons	\$2.50
6,001 – 15,000 Gallons	3.20
	· · ·
Over 15,000 Gallons	4.50
444.4	
1" Meters:	
First 14,000 Gallons	\$2.50
14,001 – 50,000 Gallons	3.20
Over 50,000 Gallons	4.50
	7.50

**Issued July 29, 2005** 

**ISSUED BY:** 

Bill Strauss, Operations Manager Forest Highlands Water Company 657 Forest Highlands Flagstaff, AZ 86001 Effective August 1, 2005

APPROVED FOR FILING

DECISION #: 67983



### FOREST HIGHLANDS WATER COMPANY

Sheet No. 2\_

# ACC DOCKET NO. W-02493A-04-0701 Tariff for Water Service in Coconino County, Arizona

1 ½" Meters:		
First 50,000 Gallons	\$2.50	
50,000 – 150,000 Gallons	3.20	
Over 150,000 Gallons	4.50	
2" Commercial Meters:		
First 100,000 Gallons	\$2.50	
100,001 – 175,000 Gallons	3.20	
Over 175,000 Gallons	4.50	
2" Irrigation Meters:		
First 1,500,000 Gallons	\$2.50	
1,500,001 – 3,000,000 Gallons	3.20	
Over 3,000,000 Gallons	4.50	
3" Irrigation Meters:		
First 1,500,000 Gallons	\$2.50	
1,500,001 – 3,000,000 Gallons	3.20	
Over 3,000,000 Gallons	4.50	
4" Irrigation Meters:		
First 1,500,000 Gallons	\$2.50	
1,500,001 – 3,000,000 Gallons	3,20	
Over 3,000,000 Gallons	4.50	
5" Irrigation Meters:		
First 1,500,000 Gallons	\$2.50	
1,500,001 – 4,500,000 Gallons	3.20	
Over 4,500,000 Gallons	4.50	
6" Irrigation Meters:		
First 1,500,000 Gallons	\$2.50	
1,500,001 – 4,500,000 Gallons	3.20	
Over 4,500,000 Gallons	4.50	
STANDPIPE	\$5.00	

**Issued July 29, 2005** 

ISSUED BY:

Bill Strauss, Operations Manager Forest Highlands Water Company 657 Forest Highlands Flagstaff, AZ 86001 Effective August 1, 2005

APPROVED FOR FILING DECISION #: 67983



#### FOREST HIGHLANDS WATER COMPANY

Sheet No. 3\_

## ACC DOCKET NO. W-02493A-04-0701 Tariff for Water Service in Coconino County, Arizona

### II. REFUNDABLE SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES:

5/8" x 3/4" Meter	\$475.00
¾" Meter	550.00
1" Meter	650.00
1 ½" Meter	900.00
2" Meter	1,550.00
3" Turbine Meter	2,200.00
4" Turbine Meter	3,400.00
5" Turbine Meter	4,800.00
6" Turbine Meter	6,200.00

#### III. SERVICE CHARGES:

Establishment of Service:	
Regular Hours	
After Hours	
Re-establishment of Service Within 12 Months	

Re-establishment of Service Within 12 Months
(1)
Reconnection of Service:
Regular Hours
50.00

After Hours 75.00
Water Meter Test (If Correct) Cost
Water Meter Relocation – Customer Request (2)
Meter Re-read (If Correct) 10.00

NSF Check Charge 25.00

Late Fee Charge – Per Month 1.5%

Deferred Payment Finance Charge – Per Month 1.5%

Service Call – Regular Hours No Charge

Service Call – After Hours 50.00
Deposit Requirements (3)
Deposit Interest (3)

Deposit Interest (3)
Water Wheeling Charge – Per Month \$675.00

NOTES:

- (1) Months off system times monthly minimum Commission Rule R14-2-403(D).
- (2) Cost, to include materials, labor and overhead.

(3) Per Commission Rule R14-2-403(B)

Issued July 29, 2005

**ISSUED BY:** 

Bill Strauss, Operations Manager Forest Highlands Water Company 657 Forest Highlands Flagstaff, AZ 86001 Effective August 1, 2005

\$25.00 50.00

APPROVED FOR FILING

DECISION #: 67983



#### FOREST HIGHLANDS WATER COMPANY

Sheet No. 4

## ACC DOCKET NO. W-02493A-04-0701 Tariff for Water Service in Coconino County, Arizona

#### IV. REVENUE TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS:

Total monthly sales for water service are subject to adjustment for all federal, state and local governmental taxes or levies on such sales and any assessments that are or may be imposed by federal or state regulatory agencies on water utility gross revenues.

#### V. RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Forest Highlands Water Company has adopted the current Commission Rules A.A.C. R14-2-401 through A.A.C. R14-2-411 for water utilities as the basis for its operating procedures. These Rules, which may be revised by the Commission from time to time, will be controlling unless modified for Forest Highlands by a specific Commission Order.

**Issued July 29, 2005** 

ISSUED BY:

Bill Strauss, Operations Manager Forest Highlands Water Company 657 Forest Highlands Flagstaff, AZ 86001 Effective August 1, 2005

APPROVED FOR FILING DECISION #: 67983

Company Name: Forest Highlauns WATER Company Page 1 of 2

### **CROSS-CONNECTION OR BACKFLOW TARIFF**

#### **PURPOSE:**

The purpose of this tariff is to protect Forest High hous WATER Com PAUY ("Company") water from the possibility of contamination caused by the backflow of contaminants that may be present on the customer's premises by requiring the installation and periodic testing of backflow-prevention assemblies pursuant to the provisions of the Arizona Administrative Code ("A.A.C".) R14-2-405.B.6 and A.A.C. R18-4-215.

#### **REQUIREMENTS:**

In compliance with the Rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission ("Commission") and the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality ("ADEQ"), specifically A.A.C. R14-2-405.B.6 and A.A.C. R18-4-215 relating to backflow prevention:

- 1. The Company may require a customer to pay for and to have installed a backflow-prevention assembly if A.A.C. R18-4-215.B or C applies.
- 2. A backflow-prevention assembly required to be installed by the customer under Paragraph 1 of this tariff shall comply with the requirements set forth in A.A.C. R18-4-215.D and E.
- 3. Subject to the provisions of A.A.C. R14-2-407 and 410, and in accordance with Paragraphs 1 and 7 of this tariff, the Company may terminate service or may deny service to a customer who fails to install a backflow-prevention assembly as required by this tariff
- 4. The Company shall give any existing customer who is required to install a backflow-prevention assembly written notice of said requirement. If A.A.C. R14-2-410.B.1.a. is **not** applicable, the customer shall be given thirty (30) days from the time such written notice is received in which to comply with this notice. If the customer can show good cause as to why he cannot install the backflow-prevention assembly within thirty (30) days, the Company or Commission Staff may suspend this requirement for a reasonable period of time.

\*\*FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY\*\*

Effective Date: December 18, 2015

ADMINISTRATIVELY
APPROVED FOR FILING

Company Name: Forest High PANON WATER Company Page 2 of 2

- 5. Testing shall be in conformance with the requirements of A.A.C. R18-4-215.F. The Company may require the customer to pay to have the backflow-prevention assembly tested as long as the Company does not require an unreasonable number of tests.
- 6. The customer shall provide the Company with records of installation and testing. For each backflow-prevention assembly, these records shall include:
  - a. assembly identification number and description;
  - b. location
  - c. date(s) of test(s);
  - d. description of repairs and recommendations for repairs made by tester; and
  - e. the tester's name and certificate number.
- 7. In the event the backflow-prevention assembly does not function properly or fails any test, and an obvious hazard as contemplated under A.A.C. R14-2-410.B.1.a. exists, the Company may terminate service immediately and without notice. The backflow-prevention assembly shall be repaired or replaced by the customer and retested.
- 8. In the event the backflow-prevention assembly does not function properly or fails any test, or in the event that a customer fails to comply with the testing requirement, and A.A.C. R14-2-410.B.1.a. is **not** applicable, the backflow-prevention assembly shall be repaired or replaced within fourteen (14) days of the initial discovery of the deficiency in the assembly or its function. Failure to remedy the deficiency or dysfunction of the assembly, or failure to retest, shall be grounds for termination of water service in accordance with A.A.C. R14-2-410.

\*\*FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY\*\*

Effective Date: December 18, 2015

ADMINISTRATIVELY
APPROVED FOR FILING